
COMMONVVEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF NORTHERN KENTUCKY )
WATER DISTRICT FOR AN ADJUSTMENTOF ) CASE NO. 2012-00072
RATES, ISSUANCE OF BONDS, AND FINANCING )

ORDER

Northern Kentucky Water District ("Northern District" ) has applied for

authorization to issue additional revenue bonds and for authority to adjust its rates for

water service. By this Order, the Commission authorizes the issuance of $28,165,000

in revenue bonds with interest rates ranging from 1.31 percent to 4.19 percent and

approves rates for service that will generate annual revenues from water sales of

$52,003,139, an increase of $3,322,367, or 6.82 percent above pro forma operating

revenues of $
48,680,772.'orthern

District, a water district organized pursuant to KRS Chapter 74, owns

and operates facilities that treat and distribute water to approximately 80,358 retail

customers in Boone, Campbell, and Kenton Counties.'t provides wholesale water

service to the City of Walton, Bullock Pen VVater District, and Pendleton County Water

ln calculating annual revenues from water sales, the Commission has included bulk water
sales of $77,832 and fire hydrant revenue of $30,695. See Annual Report of Northern Kentucky Water
District to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for the Calendar Year Ending December 31, 2011
("Annual Reporf') at 27; App. Ex N, Schedule G.

Annual Report at 5, 27.



District.'t is the product of the merger of Campbell County Kentucky Water District and

Kenton County Water District No.
1.'n

June 29, 2012, Northern District applied for authorization to issue revenue

bonds and to adjust its rates. In its application, it proposed to issue $28,165,000 in

revenue bonds with a 25-year term with interest rates varying from 1.31 percent to 4.19

percent per annum. It further proposed rates that would generate annual revenues from

water sales of $52,003,139, an increase of $3,322,367, or 6.82 percent above pro

forma operating revenues of $48,680,772. Northern District based its proposed rates

upon historic operations for the calendar year ending December 31, 2011, as adjusted

for known and measurable changes.

Northern District proposed to implement its rate adjustment in two phases. The

first phase rates would become effective no later than January 1, 2013 and would

produce additional revenues of $1,690,767.'he second phase adjustment would

occur on January 1, 2014 and is expected to produce additional revenues of

$1,631,600.'able I shows the effect of the increase on an average residential

customer who uses 18,000 gallons of water quarterly,

ld at 30

Case No. 96-234, The Joint Application of Kenton County Water District No. 1 and Campbell
County Kentucky Water District for Authority to Merge inta Northern Kentucky Water Service District, and
for Authority for the Combined District to Operate (Ky. PSC Aug. 28, 'l996)

Northern District calculates its proposed rates as generating revenues from water sales of
$51,894,612. (Schedule G) App. Ex. N, Schedule G. Its calculation fails to consider bulk water sales of
$77,832 and fire hydrant revenue of $30,695.

Northern District's Response to Commission Staff's Second Request for Information, Item 2.

ld.

Northern District bills on a quarterly basis A customer bill, therefore, reflects a customer'

usage for three calendar months.

Case No. 2012-00072



First Phase
Second Phase

TABLE I

Current Proposed
Rates Rates Increase

$ 122.73 $ 126.83 3.34%
$ 126.83 $ 130.67 3.03%

The Commission accepted Northern District's application for filing on July 11,

2012.'e subsequently suspended the effective date of the proposed rates until

January 1, 2013 and established a procedural schedule for the review of Northern

District's application.

In support of its application, Northern District filed written testimony from seven

witnesses. These were: C. Ronald Lovan, Northern District's President; Jack Bragg,

Northern District's Vice President of Finance and Support Services; Richard Harrison,

Northern District's Vice President of Engineering, Water Quality and Production; Paul R.

Herbert, President, Valuation and Rate Division, Gannett Fleming, Inc.; Dwight

Saisbury, Financial Advisor, Ross, Sinclair and Associates, Inc.; Roger L. Peterman,

member, Peck, Shaffer, 8 Williams, LI P; and James C. Sparrow, Partner, Rankin,

Rankin and Company, Certified Public Accountants.

The Attorney General ("AG") was the only party to request intervention. The

Commission granted his motion for intervention on July 5, 2012. Although granted

intervention, the AG's participation in the proceeding was limited. He did not engage in

discovery nor did he sponsor any witnesses.

Following discovery in this proceeding from Commission Staff, a conference was

held on October 11, 2012 at Northern District's request. Based upon discussions at that

conference, Northern District and the AG reached agreement on the proposed bond

Northern District requested a waiver from 807 KAR 5:001, Section 11(2), which required the
filing of a financial exhibit that covers operations for a 12-month period that ended within 90 days of the

filing of the application for authorization to issue evidence of indebtedness. The Commission granted this

waiver on July 11, 2012 and declared the application filed as of that date.

Case No. 2012-00072



issuance and rate adjustment. On October 23, 2012, they submitted a "Stipulation and

Recommendation" and requested that the hearing scheduled in this matter be cancelled

or postponed and that the Commission proceed to a decision based upon the existing

record and the Stipulation and Recommendation. On October 30, 2012, the

Commission suspended further proceedings pending completion of its review of the

Stipulation and Recommendation.

The Stipulation and Recommendation has six key features. These are:

1. Northern District should be authorized to adjust its
base rates in two phases to produce additional revenues of
$3,322,367 over the revenues obtained from its base rates
during the test period.

2. The first phase of the proposed rate adjustment
should become effective for service rendered on and after
January 1, 2013. In this phase, an average residential
customer's bill would increase by 3.34 percent. The second
phase of the proposed rate adjustment should become
effective for service rendered on and after January 1, 2014.
The second phase rates will increase the average residential
customer's bill by 3.03 percent.

3. The rates to produce the stipulated level of additional
revenue are the same as those contained in Northern
District's application.

4. Northern District should be authorized to issue
revenue bonds in the amount of $28,165,000 for the
purposes set forth in its Application."

5. Northern District should no longer be required to
submit quarterly reports to the Commission on the status of
its efforts to transition to monthly customer billing.

6. The Parties acknowledge that in Northern District's
next general rate adjustment proceeding the methodology

The Stipulation was originally silent on the proposed issuance of $28,165,000 of bonded debt.

By letter filed with the Commission on November 16, 2012, the parties confirmed that the Stipulation and

Recommendation extends to the proposed bond Issuance and that they "[iIntended to include approval of
the issuance of the bonds and recovery of associated debt service as proposed in the application."

Case No. 2012-00072



used to determine Northern District's revenue requirements
may be examined.

Having reviewed the Stipulation and Recommendation, the Commission finds

that its provisions are reasonable and consistent with the evidence of record in this

proceeding and should be approved. The rates set forth in the Stipulation and

Recommendation will produce an additional $3,322,367 in annual operating revenues.

Based upon our review of Northern District's test-period operations, they will result in

total revenues from rates that are within the zone of reasonableness. Moreover, the

phase-in of the rate increase reduces any adverse effects on Northern District's

customel s.

Recognizing that the phase-in of rates effectively delays for one year Northern

District from obtaining a level of revenue from water sales that its historic test-period

operations fully supports, we have considered whether the stipulated rates would

adversely affect Northern District's ability to meet its commitments under its various

bond ordinances. As shown in Table 2, the rates contained in the Stipulation will allow

Northern District to meet the 1.2 times debt-service requirement of its bond ordinances

in years 2013 and 2014.

Case No. 2012-00072



TABLE 2

t xi

,'Ic .

As to Northern District's proposed issuance of $28,165,000 of water district

general revenue bonds, the proceeds from this issuance will be used to refund bond

anticipation notes that were issued to finance capital improvement projects including

modifications to Northern District's Fort Thomas Water Treatment Plant to comply with

federal water quality laws and replacement of aging or inadequately-sized water

transmission and distribution mains. We find that the proposed issuance is for a lawful

object within Northern District's corporate purposes, is necessary and appropriate for

and consistent with the proper performance of Northern District's service to the public,

will not impair Northern District's ability to perform that service, and is reasonably

necessary and appropriate for such purpose.

Case No. 2012-00072



The Parties have recommended that the Commission discontinue its requirement

that Northern District file quarterly reports on its transition to monthly billing. In Case

No. 2010-00094," we directed Northern District to file such reports. In response,

Northern District filed a detailed report on June 28, 2011 in which it estimated that over

a ten-year period the implementation costs of monthly billing would exceed any savings

by $9.6 million." It further reported that customer surveys indicated a strong preference

for quarterly billing. It concluded in its status report that "jo]ur customer base will be

better served by avoiding the costs of going to monthly billing and remaining on a

quarterly basis."" In subsequent status reports, Northern District provided no new

information other than to update the results of its ongoing internet customer survey.

Based upon a review of Northern District's reports and in light of the

Parties'ecommendation,

we find that the requirement for continued quarterly reports should

cease. Our action, however, is not dispositive of the issue. The Commission has

historically encouraged utilities to bill monthly. We have found that monthly billing

allows customers to monitor individual usage and detect leaks earlier, provides better

pricing signals, and assists customers with monthly budgeting, which should reduce

billing disputes, late payments, and disconnections for nonpayment. Accordingly, we

direct Northern District to expressly address in its next general rate application why it

cannot issue bills to all customers on a monthly basis and to support its position with the

most current cost and customer information.

Case No, 2010-00094, Application of Northern Kentucky Water District for an Adjustment of
Rates, Issuance of Bonds, and Tariff Changes (Ky PSC Jan 7, 2011).

Northern Kentucky Water District, Status Report. implementation of Monthly Billing (filed June
28, 2011), Ex. A.

"
Id. at 2

Case No. 2012-00072



Finally, in this proceeding, extensive discovery took place on the methodology

that Northern District used to calculate Northern District's revenue requirement. More

specifically, the question was raised as to whether the debt service coverage

component of revenue requirement calculations require the inclusion of anything other

than actual principal and interest payments. While we have chosen not to address this

issue in this proceeding, we place Northern District on notice that, absent the initiation

of an administrative proceeding to address the issue of revenue requirement

calculations for all water and sewer utilities in the interim, the Commission intends to

consider this issue in Northern l3istrict's next general rate case proceeding.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

The provisions of the Stipulation and Recommendation, a copy"'f which

is appended to this Order as Appendix A, are approved and adopted.

2. The rates as set forth in Appendix 8 to this Order are approved for water

service that Northern District renders on and after January 1, 2013.

The rates as set forth in Appendix C to this Order are approved for water

service that Northern l3istrict renders on and after January 1, 2014.

4. Within 20 days of the date of this Order, Northern l3istrict shall file with the

Commission revised tariff sheets that reflect the approved rates.

5. Northern District is authorized to issue no more than $28,165,000 of water

district general revenue bonds within the interest rate and payment period set forth in its

application.

6. The proceeds on the bond issuance authorized herein shall be used only

for the purposes set forth in Northern District's application.

"'his copy includes the parties'etter of November 16, 2012 regarding the proposed bond

issuance,

Case No. 2012-00072



7, Within 30 days of the sale of the proposed bonds, Northern District shall

file with the Commission the final version of its Plan of Finance in the same format as

found in Exhibit A of Northern District's application.

8. If the sale of the proposed bonds has not occurred within 180 days of this

Order, Northern District shall so advise the Commission in writing and shall further

advise the Commission of the reasons for the delay in the sale and the expected date of

sale.

9. As of the date of this Order, ordering paragraph 12 of the Commission's

Order of January 7, 2011 in Case No. 2010-00094 is rescinded and is no longer

effective.

10. In its next application for general rate adjustment, Northern District shall

specifically address why it cannot issue bills to all customers on a monthly basis and to

include in its application the current cost and customer survey information regarding

monthly billing.

11. Any documents filed pursuant to ordering paragraphs 7 and 8 of this Order

shall reference the number of this case and shall be retained in the utility's general

correspondence file.

Nothing contained herein shall be deemed a warranty or finding of value of

securities or financing authorized herein on the part of the Commonwealth of Kentucky

or any agency thereof.

Case No. 2012-00072



By the Commission

ENTERED

l3FC 3 l3 39Q

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

AT

E iv iree or

Case No. 2012-00072



APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2012-000072 DATED Opc P 8 $3Q



COMMON%K%I., I'H OV II'1ENTIJCKV

BIi:I»ORF». 'I Hl»., I'IJBI.IC SERVICE COMMISSION

ln 1 he Matter of

Application of Northern Kentucky

9» atcr District, (A) fof ail Adjustmcnt of Rates;

(8) for lssuaAcc ol Bonds; Bnd (C) 1'inancing

)

}CASE NO. 2012-00072

)

STIPI )LOTION ANO RI.'COMMKN 0ATI() N

lt is thc ln'tent an{1 purpose of thc participants to this pi'occcdIAg, nan1cly Nolthcrn

Kentucky %'ater District (".Northern" ) and the Attornev General of the Commonwealth

of'entucky

("Attorney (iencral'"), (the "parties" ) and the Commission Staff ("StaA") to express

their agrcenlcnt on a mutually satisfactory resolution of all of the issues in the instant

pI'occcding.

On 3une 29, 2012» .Northern filed its application for an adjustment of rates. Based on

a test year ending December 31, 2011 and annual revenues of $52,342,592. it proposed rates

to increase revenues by $3,32)2.367 phased in over a two year period, Ivhich results in an

approximately $ 1»690„76t) increase the CIrst year and $ 1„631,601 increase the second year.

on July 5, 2012, the Attorney (icncral through his Office of Rate Intervention„~vhicll

is authorized to represent the interests of utility raiepayers before the Commission pursuatlt

to .K,RS 367,.150(8)» vvas granted intervention in the case. No other parties intervened.

lt is understood by the parties and the Staff that this Stipulation anti Recolnnlendation

is not binding upon the Public Service Commission ("Comtnission")„unless or until approved by

thc CornmissIon and thc Issuance of a fiflal order. 1t docs not fcpi'cscnt agrccnlent on any specific



theory ot ratcoMk)ng of 0A anv spec)fic cia)In, corrlpUtatlr)n, formula, allegation„assertion,

conterItion, methodology, theory or ratemaking principle supporting the appropriateness of Qny

proposed or TccoInmcnded Qd3ustmcnts to Northern s I'ates.

'Ihe parties an(] StaA'ave eypended considerable cA'orts to reach thc agreements that

fom) the basis of this Stipulation and I<ecommcndation. The parties Qnd Staff agree that this

St)pulBt)on Qnd IkccoInmcndatIOA vICM v3. III Its ent)rely constltU'lcs 8 reasonable rcsolUt)on of QH

Issues In this proceed )rig,

The adoption Of'his Stipulation and kecom)nendation vill eliminate the need for the

Commission Qnd lhc paxtlcs to cxpcnd slgnihcant I'csoUrccs in lit)gat10A of this proceeding Bnd

w)ll C11mI~ the possIbthty of BI)d ar)y need for 8 hcartng rehear)ng or appeals of the

(.".ommission's final order.

lt Is thc postt)on of thc part)cs that th)s St)pulat)on and IkecoMInendat)on ls supported by

SUNCIcnt Qnd adequate data and Informat)on BAd Is entitled to scrtous consldcratloA by thc

Commission, Based Upon the parties'articipation in a settlement conference v ith thc StaN on

(3ctobcr 12, 2012, thc AlatcTIals on flic %/1th thc CoIAInlss)on and Upon thc 1)clIcf that tl'1csc

matcrtals adequately suppoIt th)s Stipu18tion Qnd Recommendation, thc parties, rcpTcscntlAg

dtversc lntcrcsts and d)vergcnt vIc%po)nts, QQTcc that SHs St)pulatlon Qnd RecoIIMncndatton,

viexved in its entirety constitutes a fair, just and reasonable resolution of Bjl issues in this

proceed)ng.

lt lls tlIC pos) tIOA of thc Parties Qnd thc SIQff tl)at thc terms about wh)ch they ave agI'ccd Bs

reflee'tcd ln tl)IS Stlpulatlon Qnd Rcco)AA)endat)OA Qxc supported by sufi)CIent Bnd adequate data

BI)d if1forI'nation Bnd should bc approved in their entirety by the Com)nission

Based on the forcgomg the part)es and )t')If st)pulatc Qnd recommend the follow)ng'



Northern ls authorizA.,d to adjust its base Iatcs ID order to pcITnlt It an oppoftunlty to

Iccovcr S3,322,36/ lnofc IA rcvcnuc phased ln ovcl' two yeaF per)od thall lt ls recover lng

under Its current rates based on proposed ntes md IInplelnentatlon dates as stated IA the appllcatlorL

Atc retail Fate adjUstlncnt ls to bc HDpjen'Icntcd In two phases. 1hc hrst phase ol thc ad)ustlncnt shaH

becolne etYcctive for service rent~ on and Ala January 1, 2013 v:hich ls appmxunately a 3.34'/~

increa~ for the average residential custo)ncr 1'he second phase of the rate D)crease shall become

cAcctlvc h)r service rendered on and aAer Janualy 1 2014 vugh)ch ls approx)mately 'I 3 03'/0 Increase

for thc avc)age resldcntjal custolncr

Northern s I'cvlscd tar)1f shcc'ts vilth agreed upon rates arc attached

1 hc pal lies IIAd Stafl acknowlcdcrc that thc calculation of I'cvcnuc

requirements and the level of debt service coverage in that calculation may be an issue in

Northern s next rate case.

The parties and Staff agree that Northern's request to eliminate its quarterly

fl/ings related to the issue of monthly billing is grantcg. The parties and Stag further

ackno>vledgc that this issue may be rc-evaluated by the Commission in Northern's next rate

case.

F>cl) party vvaives all cross-exaIDination of the viitnesses of the other party except

ln s~pport of thc Stipulatlon and RccoIHmcndation ol unless thc CornlnlssIOA disapproves this

StlpuLltlon al'ld Rcconllncndatlon al'ld each party and thc Stat'f, fUFthcl" stlpUlatc and

recon)A)cnd that tile Notlcc of. intent, Notice„App])cation, test)A)ony, plcacllngs 8nd responses to

data requests flied in this proceeding be admitted into the record.

1 his Stipulation al'ld kccomlncndatlon ls subInittcd fol'uFposcs of this case



only and is not deemed binding upon the palties in any other pfocceding„n(3r is it to bc offered of

relied upon in any other pr(3ceeding involving Northern or any other utility.

II'hc ConllnissioA issues Qn order adopting t41s Stipulation Qnd.

Rcc(3nifnendati(3B in its cnllrcty, each of thc parties agrees that lt s4811 Aot file either QA Qpphcation

fol'C4carlflg with thc (.,Ominissioii OI QB appeal to the 1'I'Qnklif1 Clicuit. (..0IITI wvith rcspcct It(3 sucl'I

order.

8. In the event the Commission should reject or modify all or any poition of this

Stipulation Qnd RccoIBGlcn(latlon ol'mpose additional conditions ol''cqull'cIncnts upon t4c

paltics cac4 pal"ty s4811 have the llg4t within twenty (20) days of the (.onllnlssiof1 s 01'dcr to

either file an application for rehearing or ternznate and withdraw from the Stipulation and

BccolnnlcAdatlon bv filing 8 notice wltll t4c ( omnIIssfoff. Upon rehearing, any parly S48Llj

have the right within fifteen (15) days of the Commission's order on rehearing to file 8

B(itlcc (3I tcrnl Nation 01'ithdrawaj I'roin t4is Stfjlulatlon and Rccofnnlcndation, In sUC4

event the terms of this Stipulation and Recommendation shall not be binding upon the parties,

QIId t4ls Stipulation and Rccofnmendatfon s4811 not bc Qd611'ttcd Into cvl(lcricc, referred to OT

relied Upon ln Qnv Inannef'y liny pQI'tv or t4c Stall. T4c terms of this Stipulation and

kecofnlnendation Qnd any matters discussed or raised during the settlement negotiations shall

not bc binding on Qny 01 the parties t(3 this Stfpulatl(3A Qfld Rcconlnlcndatlofl, bc coflstrucd

against any oj'4c pafties ln Qny fashloA, ol'c t4c sub]cct of cross-cxanIIBatlon II'1 anv

subsequent court or administrative pr(3cceding.

The parties 8>ree that this Settlement Stipulation and Recommendation shall



not he deemed to divest the (: omlrlission of 'urisdiction under KRS Chapter 278.

10, 'l'he parties agree for tile purpose of this Stipulation Bnd kecolnmcndation that

lts terms arc based UpoA the IAdcpcAdcnt arlalysls of'hc paltles to reflect a fair„just„and

reasonBMC I'csolution of the issues and are the product of compromise and negotiation,

'1'he parties agree that neither the Stipulation and Recornrnendation nor any
of'jle

terms shall be admissible in any court or administrative proceeding except insofar as

such coUJ"t ol" BdlnIIllstratlvc body ls addressing lltlgatlon Brlslng oUt. Of 'thc Irnplclncntatlon

of its terms or the approval of this Stipulation and Recommendation. This Stipulation and

RccofnIncndatlon shall not ha'vc any prcccdcntlal valUc ln this jul'lsdlc'tlon,

1 he pal'ties agree that thc StlpUlatlon Bnd Rccornnlcndatlon Is reasonable and ln

the best interests of Bll conccrncd Bnd urge the Corntmssion to <Idopt thc Stlpulatlon Bnd

Bcconlnlcndatlon ln lts entirety.

A('10 1 D this +'ay ol October Ol

4.k. 4
torney for Northern Kentucky Rater 1:)istrict

David 1- dvvard Spenard
Assistant rkttolTlcy (general

Office of Rate Intervention



NORTHERN KENTUCKY ~' TER DISTRICT FOR NKVD Area Served
PSCNo. 4
Sheet No. 7
Canceling PSC No. 3
Canceling Sheet No.

SECTION II —RETAIL WATER RATES

Northern Kentucky Water District Service Area

l. Monthl Service Rate

First
Next
Over

1,500 cubic feet
163,500 cubic feet
165,000 cubic feet

$4.14 per 100 cubic feet

$3.40 per 100 cubic feet

$2.65 per 100 cubic feet

Customers in Subdistrict A *shall be assessed a monthly surcharge in the amount of $ 8.55

Customers in Subdistrict B *shall be assessed a monthly surcharge in the amount of $ 17.92

Customers in Subdistrict C 'shall be assessed a monthly surcharge in the amount of $ 18,48

Customers in Subdistrict D *shall be assessed a monthly surcharge in the amount of $30.00

Customers in Subdistrict E *shall be assessed a monthly surcharge in the amount of $30.00

Customers in Subdistrict F *shall be assessed a monthly surcharge in the amount of $30,00

Customers in Subdistrict G ~shall be assessed a monthly surcharge in the amount of $30.00

Customers in Subdistrict K *shall be assessed a monthly surcharge in the amount of $ 13,65

Customers in Subdistrict R *shall be assessed a monthly surcharge in the amount of $ 18.73

Customers in Subdistrict RF *shall be assessed a monthly surcharge in the amount of $21,61

Customers in Subdistrict RL *shall be assessed a monthly surcharge in the amount of $36.22
*Subdistrict charges arc reviewed annually.
*Detailed street listing within each Subdistrict can be found under Appendix A.
*Service connections on extensions or laterals from a Subdistrict street will be assessed the appropriate

Subdistrict charge.

uarterl Rates

First
Next
Over

4,500 cubic feet
490,500 cubic feet
495,000 cubic feet

$4.14per 100 cubic feet
$3,40 per 100 cubic feet
$2.65 per 100 cubic feet

Issued by:
Officer 8c Title c Bragg, r. CPA,

'
President - Finance

Date of Issue: June 29, 2012 Date Effective: January 1, 2013

2835 Crescent Springs Road, Erlanger, KY 41018



NORTHERN KENTUCKY "'TERDISTRICT FOR NKWD Area Served

PSC No. 4
Sheet No. 8
Canceling PSC No. 3
Canceling Sheet No.

SECTION II —RKTAII. WATER RATES —Cont'd

3. Fixed Service Char e

Meter Size

5/8"

y fl

1
tl

y II

2ll

3tt

4I I

6lt

8tl

10"and Larger

Monthl Service Char e

$ 13.60
$ 14.00
$ 15.30
$ 17,30
$21.80
$52.60
$66.00
$97.70

$ 131.90
$ 175,40

uarterl Char e

$27,20
$28.65
$32.90
$38.81
$54.54

$ 169.68
$212.63
$314.28
$429.40
$560.67

SECTION III —WHOLESALE WATER SALES

Bullock Pen Water District

City of Walton

Pendleton County

$3,195 per 1,000 gallons (or) $2.39 per 100 cubic feet

$3.195per 1,000 gallons (or) $2.39per 100 cubic feet

$3.195per 1,000 gallons (or) $2.39per 100 cubic feet

SECTION IV —MISCELLANEOUS SKRVICK FKKS

Returned Check Charge

Water Hauling Station

Service Charge

Overtime Charge

$20.00

$5.53 per 1,000 gallons

$25.00 (See Definitions in Section I-A)

$60,00 (To be applied to Customer account for

Request for water turned On or Off outside the

normal ly business hours.)

Date of Issue: June 29, 2012

Issued by;
Officer & Title J ck ragg, Jr. CPA,

Vice President - Finance

Date Effective: January 1, 2013

2835 Crescent Springs Road, Erlanger, KY 41018



NORTHERN KENTUCKY ' TER DISTRICT FOR NKWD Area Served

PSC No. 4
Sheet No, 7
Canceling PSC No. 3

Canceling Sheet No.

SECTION II —RETAIL WATER RATES

Northern Kentucky Water District Service Area

1. Monthl Service Rate

First
Next
Over

1,500 cubic feet
163,500 cubic feet
165,000 cubic feet

$4.25 per 100 cubic feet
$3.53 per 100 cubic feet
$2.72 per 100 cubic feet

Customers in Subdistrict A "shall be assessed a monthly surcharge in the amount of $ 8.55

Customers in Subdistrict B *shall be assessed a monthly surcharge in the amount of $ 17.92

Customers in Subdistrict C *shall be assessed a monthly surcharge in the amount of $18.48

Customers in Subdistrict D *shall be assessed a monthly surcharge in the amount of $30,00

Customers in Subdistrict E *shall be assessed a monthly surcharge in the amount of $30,00

Customers in Subdistrict F *shall be assessed a monthly surcharge in the amount of $30.00

Customers in Subdistrict 6 *shall be assessed a monthly surcharge in the amount of $30.00

Customers in Subdistrict K *shall be assessed a monthly surcharge in the amount of $ 13.65

Customers in Subdistrict R "shall be assessed a monthly surcharge in the amount of $ 18.73

Customers in Subdistrict RF *shall be assessed a monthly surcharge in the amount of $21.61

Customers in Subdistrict RL *shall be assessed a monthly surcharge in the amount of $36.22
*Subdistrict charges are reviewed annually.
~Detailed street listing within each Subdistrict can be found under Appendix A.
~Service connections on extensions or laterals from a Subdistrict street will be assessed the appropriate

Subdistrict charge.

2. Quarterl Rates

First
Next
Over

4,500 cubic feet
490,500 cubic feet
495,000 cubic feet

$4.25 per 100 cubic feet
$3.53 per 100 cubic feet
$2.72 per 100 cubic feet

Date of Issue: June 29, 2012

Issued by:
Officer & Title J ragg, Jr. CP

Vice President - Finance

Date Effective: January 1, 2014

2835 Crescent Springs Road, Erlanger, KY 41018



NORTHERN KENTUCKY i"<TKR DISTRICT FOR NKWD Area Served

PSCNo, 4
Sheet No. 8
Canceling PSC No. 3
Cancehng Sheet No.

SECTION II —RETAIL WATER RATES —Cont'd

3. Fixed Service Char e

Meter Size

5/8"
'/4"

1
li

1 '/2"

2ii

3ii

4ii

6"
8 I I

10"and Larger

Monthl Service Char e

$ 14.20
$ 14,60

$ 16.00
$ 18.00
$22.70
$54.90
$68.80

$ 101.90
$ 137.60
$ 183.00

«arierl~Char e

$28.40
$29.90
$34.30
$40,50
$56.90

$177.00
$221.80
$327,80
$447.90
$584.80

SECTION III —WHOLESALE WATER SALES

Bullock Pen Water District

City of Walton

Pendleton County

$3,26 per 1,000 gallons (or) $2.44 per 100 cubic feet

$3.26 per 1,000 gallons (or) $2.44 per 100 cubic feet

$3.26 per 1,000 gal 1ons (or) $2.44 per 100 cubic feet

SECTIOW IV —MISCELLAmOIJS SERVICE I.EES

Returned Check Charge

Water Hauling Station

Service Charge

Overtime Charge

$20.00

$5.68 per 1,000 gallons

$25.00 (See Definitions in Section I-A)

$60.00 (To be applied to Customer account for

Request for water turned On or Off outside the

normally business hours.)

DateofIssue: Jun 9,201

Issued by:
Officer k Title J ck ragg, Jr. CPA,

Uice President - Finance

Date Effective; January 1, 2014

2835 Crescent Springs Road, Erlanger, KY 41018



Telephone; (502) 227-7270

JOHNN.HUGHES
Attot1ldg dr LBW

Professional Service Corporation
124%est Todd Street

Frattkfott, Kentucky 40601

Telefax (502) 875-7059

Jeff Derouen
Executive Director
Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
Frankfort, KY 40601

November 16, 2012

Re: Northern Kentucky Water District

Dear Mr. Derouen".

Northern Kentucky %ater District and the Attorney General provide confirmation
that the Stipulation and Recommendation dated October 19, 2012, filed as part of this
case intended to include approval of the issuance of the bonds and recovery of associated
debt serviced as proposed in the application. By this letter, the parties acknowledge their
agreement of the issuance of the proposed bonds and all necessary approvals required to
authorize those bonds and their financing.

lf you have any questions about this matter, please contact rue.

ery truly yours

John N. Hughe
Attorney for Northern Kentucky
Rater District

David Edward Spenard
Assistant Attorney General



APPENDiX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2012-00072 DATED gpss P g gg
The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area

served by Northern Kentucky Water District for service rendered on and after January 1,

2013. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein shall remain the

same as those in effect under authority of the Commission prior to the effective date of

this Order.

Meter Size

5/8-inch
3/4-inch
1-inch
1 1/2-inch
2-inch
3-inch
4-inch
6-inch
8-inch
10-inch

Per Month

$13.60
14.00
15.30
17.30
21.80
52.60
66.00
97.70

131.90
175.40

Per Quarter

$27.20
28.65
32.90
38.81
54.54

169.68
212.63
314.28
429.40
560.67

Consum tion Char es

Monthl
First 1,500 cubic feet
Next 'l63,500 cubic feet
Over 165,000 cubic feet

$4.14 Per 100 cubic feet
3.40 Per 100 cubic feet
2.65 Per 100 cubic feet

Qua rt~erl
First 4,500 cubic feet
Next 490,500 cubic feet
Over 495,000 cubic feet

Wholesale Water Rates

$4.14 Per 100 cubic feet
3.40 Per 100 cubic feet
2.65 Per 100 cubic feet

$3.195Per 1,000 gallons
$2.39 Per 100 cubic feet

Bulk Sales $5.53 Per 1,000 gallons



APPENDIX C

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY P, Q$Ejg)CE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2012-00072 DATED

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area

served by Northern Kentucky Water District for service rendered on and after January 1,

2014. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein shall remain the

same as those in effect under authority of the Commission prior to the effective date of

this Order.

Meter Size

5/8-inch
3/4-inch
1-inch
1 1/2-inch
2-inch
3-inch
4-inch
6-inch
8-inch
10-inch

Per Month

$14.20
14.60
16.00
18.00
22.70
54.90
68.80

101.90
137.60
183.00

Consum tion Char es

Per Quarter

$28 40
29.90
34.30
40.50
56.90

177.00
221.80
327.80
447.90
584.80

~Monthl

First 1,500 cubic feet
Next 163,500 cubic feet
Over 165,000 cubic feet

$4.25 Per 100 cubic feet
3.53 Per 100 cubic feet
2.72 Per 100 cubic feet

Quarterl
First 4,500 cubic feet
Next 490,500 cubic feet
Over 495,000 cubic feet

Wholesale Water Rates

Bulk Sales

$4.25 Per 100 cubic feet
3.53 Per 100 cubic feet
2.72 Per 100 cubic feet

$3,26 Per 1,000 gallons
$2,44 Per 100 cubic feet

$5.68 Per 1,000 gallons



Jack Bragg
Northern Kentucky Water District
2835 Crescent Springs Road
P. O. Box 18640
Erlanger, KY 41018-0640

Honorable John N Hughes
Attorney at Law
124 West Todd Street
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601

Heather Napier
Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate
1024 Capital Center Drive

Suite 200
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

Honorable David Edward Spenard
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate
1024 Capital Center Drive

Suite 200
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

Service List for Case 2012-00072


